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HOT SURFACE
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TABLE 5.   Maintenance interval 

Interval Maintenance 

12 months (if unit stored) Capacitor reforming, see Chapter 
3.4 

6 - 24 months (The interval is 
different in different 

environment.) 

Check tightening torque of the 
input and output terminals and 

I/O terminals. 

Clean the heat sink. 

Clean the cooling tunnel. 

Check operation of the cooling 
fan, check for corrosion on 

terminals, bus bars and other 
surfaces. 

Check the door filters. 

5 - 7 years Change the cooling fans. 

• Main fan of the unit. 

• Fan of the LCL filter. 

• Internal IP54 (UL Type 12) 
fan. 

• Cabinet cooling fan/filter. 

5 - 10 years Change the DC bus capacitors if 
DC voltage ripple is high. 
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-  

Motor voltage 380-500 Vac, 50/60 Hz, 3~ 
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NXI_0168 5 170 187 140 210 238 90 75 110 90 FI9 239 × 1030 × 372/65 

NXI_0205 5 205 226 170 255 285 110 90 132 110 FI9 239 × 1030 × 372/65 

NXI_0261 5 261 287 205 308 349 132 110 160 132 FI9 239 × 1030 × 372/65 

NXI_0300 5 300 330 245 368 444 160 132 200 160 FI9 239 × 1030 × 372/65 

NXI_0385 5 385 424 300 450 540 200 160 250 200 FI10 239 × 1030 × 552/100 

NXI_0460 5 460 506 385 578 693 250 200 315 250 FI10 239 × 1030 × 552/100 

NXI_0520 5 520 572 460 690 828 250 250 355 315 FI10 239 × 1030 × 552/100 

NXI_0590 5 590 649 520 780 936 315 250 400 355 FI12 2×239 × 1030 × 552/200 

NXI_0650 5 650 715 590 885 1062 355 315 450 400 FI12 2×239 × 1030 × 552/200 

NXI_0730 5 730 803 650 975 1170 400 355 500 450 FI12 2×239 × 1030 × 552/200 

NXI_0820 5 820 902 730 1095 1314 450 400 560 500 FI12 2×239 × 1030 × 552/200 

NXI_0920 5 920 1012 820 1230 1476 500 450 630 560 FI12 2×239 × 1030 × 552/200 

NXI_1030 5 1030 1133 920 1380 1656 560 500 710 630 FI12 2×239 × 1030 × 552/200 

NXI_1150 5 1150 1265 1030 1545 1854 630 560 800 710 FI13 708 × 1030 × 553/302 

NXI_1300 5 1300 1430 1150 1725 2070 710 630 900 800 FI13 708 × 1030 × 553/302 

NXI_1450 5 1450 1595 1300 1950 2340 800 710 1000 900 FI13 708 × 1030 × 553/302 

NXI_1770 5 1770 1947 1600 2400 2880 1000  1200  FI14 2×708 × 1030 × 553/302 

NXI_2150 5 2150 2365 1940 2910 3492 1200  1500  FI14 2×708 × 1030 × 553/302 

NXI_2700 5 2700 2970 2300 3287 3933 1500  1800  FI14 2×708 × 1030 × 553/302 
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NXI_0125 6 125 138 100 150 200 110 90 FI9 239 × 1030 × 372/65 

NXI_0144 6 144 158 125 188 213 132 110 FI9 239 × 1030 × 372/65 

NXI_0170 6 170 187 144 216 245 160 132 FI9 239 × 1030 × 372/65 

NXI_0208 6 208 229 170 255 289 200 160 FI9 239 × 1030 × 372/65 

NXI_0261 6 261 287 208 312 375 250 200 FI10 239 × 1030 × 552/100 

NXI_0325 6 325 358 261 392 470 315 250 FI10 239 × 1030 × 552/100 

NXI_0385 6 385 424 325 488 585 355 315 FI10 239 × 1030 × 552/100 

NXI_0416 6 416 458 325 488 585 400 355 FI10 239 × 1030 × 552/100 

NXI_0460 6 460 506 385 578 693 450 400 FI12 2×239 × 1030 × 552/200 

NXI_0502 6 502 552 460 690 828 500 450 FI12 2×239 × 1030 × 552/200 

NXI_0590 6 590 649 502 753 904 560 500 FI12 2×239 × 1030 × 552/200 

NXI_0650 6 650 715 590 885 1062 630 560 FI12 2×239 × 1030 × 552/200 

NXI_0750 6 750 825 650 975 1170 710 630 FI12 2×239 × 1030 × 552/200 

NXI_0820 6 820 902 650 975 1170 800 710 FI12 2×239 × 1030 × 552/200 

NXI_0920 6 920 1012 820 1230 1476 900 800 FI13 708 × 1030 × 553/302 

NXI_1030 6 1030 1133 920 1380 1656 1000 900 FI13 708 × 1030 × 553/302 

NXI_1180 6 1180 1298 1030 1464 1755 1200 1000 FI13 708 × 1030 × 553/302 

NXI_1500 6 1500 1650 1300 1950 2340 1500 1300 FI14 2×708 × 1030 × 553/302 

NXI_1900 6 1900 2090 1500 2250 2700 1800 1500 FI14 2×708 × 1030 × 553/302 

NXI_2250 6 2250 2475 1900 2782 3335 2000 1800 FI14 2×708 × 1030 × 553/302 

-  
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- • IEC 60721-3-3, AC drive in operation, class 3S2
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Type Dimensions [mm] 
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Cable type EMC Level T 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Type 
Enclo
sure 
size 

IL 

[A] 
Bussman aR 

fuse type 
Fuse 
size 

Fuse  
Un 

[V] 

Fuse 
In 

 [A] 
No. of fuses 

NXI_0168 5 

FI9 

168 170M6808 DIN3 690 500 2 

NXI_0205 5 205 170M6808 DIN3 690 500 2 

NXI_0261 5 261 170M6812 DIN3 690 800 2 

NXI_0300 5 300 170M6812 DIN3 690 800 2 

NXI_0385 5 

FI10 

385 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 2 

NXI_0460 5 460 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 2 

NXI_0520 5 520 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 2 

NXI_0590 5 

FI12 

590 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 2 × 2 

NXI_0650 5 650 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 2 × 2 

NXI_0730 5 730 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 2 × 2 

NXI_0820 5 820 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 2 × 2 

NXI_0920 5 920 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 2 × 2 

NXI_1030 5 1030 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 2 × 2 

NXI_1150 5 FI13 1150 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 6 



NXI_1300 5 1300 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 6 

NXI_1450 5 1450 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 6 

NXI_1770 5 

FI14 

1770 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 2 × 6 

NXI_2150 5 2150 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 2 × 6 

NXI_2700 5 2700 170M8547 3SHT 690 1250 2 × 6 

-  

 

Type  
Enclo
sure 
size 

IL 
[A] 

Bussman aR 
fuse type 

Fuse 
size 

Fuse 
Un 
[V] 

Fuse 
In 
[A] 

No. of fuses 

NXI_0125 6 

FI9 

125 170M4199 1SHT 1250 400 2 

NXI_0144 6 144 170M4199 3SHT 1250 400 2 

NXI_0170 6 170 170M4199 3SHT 1250 400 2 

NXI_0208 6 208 170M4199 3SHT 1250 400 2 

NXI_0261 6 

FI10 

261 170M6305 3SHT 1250 700 2 

NXI_0325 6 325 170M6305 3SHT 1250 700 2 

NXI_0385 6 385 170M6277 3SHT 1100 1000 2 

NXI_0416 6 416 170M6277 3SHT 1100 1000 2 

NXI_0460 6 

FI12 

460 170M6305 3SHT 1250 700 4 

NXI_0502 6 502 170M6305 3SHT 1250 700 4 

NXI_0590 6 590 170M6305 3SHT 1250 700 4 

NXI_0650 6 650 170M6277 3SHT 1100 1000 4 

NXI_0750 6 750 170M6277 3SHT 1100 1000 4 

NXI_0820 6 820 170M6277 3SHT 1100 1000 4 

NXI_0920 6 

FI13 

920 170M6305 3SHT 1250 700 6 

NXI_1030 6 1030 170M6277 3SHT 1100 1000 6 

NXI_1180 6 1180 170M6277 3SHT 1100 1000 6 

NXI_1500 6 

FI14 

1500 170M6305 3SHT 1250 700 2 × 6 

NXI_1900 6 1900 170M6277 3SHT 1100 1000 2 × 6 

NXI_2250 6 2250 170M6277 3SHT 1100 1000 2 × 6 

 

 

 



 

 

Enclosure 
size 

Type 
IL 

[A] 

Module supply (DC) 

(per terminal) 
Cu [mm2] 

Motor cable 

[mm2] 

NXI_0168 5 

FI9 

170 1) 2×(1×24) 
Cu: 3×95+50 
Al: 3×120+70 

NXI_0205 5 205 1) 2×(1×24) 
Cu: 3×150+70 

Al: 3×240Al+72Cu 

NXI_0261 5 261 1) 3×(1×24) 
Cu: 3×185+95  

Al: 2×(3×120+70) 

NXI_0300 5 300 1) 6×(1×24) 
Cu: 2×(3×120+70) 

 Al: 2×(3×185Al+57Cu) 

NXI_0385 5 

FI10 

385 2) 5×40 
Cu: 2×(3×120+70) 

Al: 2×(3×185Al+57Cu) 

NXI_0460 5 460 2) 5×40 
Cu: 2×(3×150+70) 

Al: 2×(3×240Al+72Cu) 

NXI_0520 5 520 2) 6×40 
Cu: 2×(3×185+95) 

Al: 2×(3×300Al+88Cu) 

NXI_0590 5 

3) FI12 

590 2) 5×40 
Cu: 2×(3×240+120) 

Al: 4×(3×120Al+41Cu) 

NXI_0650 5 650 2) 5×40 
Cu: 4×(3×95+50) 

Al: 4×(3×150Al+41Cu) 

NXI_0730 5 730 2) 5×40 
Cu: 4×(3×120+70) 

Al: 4×(3×185Al+57Cu) 

NXI_0820 5 820 2) 5×40 
Cu: 4×(3×150+70) 

Al: 4×(3×185Al+57Cu) 

NXI_0920 5 920 2) 5×40 
Cu: 4×(3×150+70) 

Al: 4×(3×240Al+72Cu) 

NXI_1030 5 1030 2) 6×40 
Cu: 4×(3×185+95) 

Al: 4×(3×300Al+88Cu) 

NXI_1150 5 

FI13 

1150 2) 5×40 
Cu: 4×(3×240+170) 

Al: 6× (3×185Al+57Cu) 

NXI_1300 5 1300 2) 5×40 
Cu: 6×(3×150+70) 

Al: 6× (3×240Al+72 Cu) 

NXI_1450 5 1450 2) 6×40 
Cu: 6×(3×185+95) 

Al: 6× (3×240Al+72 Cu) 

NXI_1770 5 

3) FI14 

1770 2) 5×40 Cu: 2× 4×(3×240+170) 
Al: 2× 6× (3×185Al+57Cu) 

NXI_2150 5 2150 2) 5×40 Cu: 2× 6×(3×150+70) 
Al: 2× 6× (3×240Al+72 Cu) 

NXI_2700 5 2700 2) 6×40 Cu: 2× 6×(3×185+95) 
Al: 2× 6× (3×240Al+72 Cu) 

Note:   
1) Flexible conductor. Min. temperature endurance for isolation 70°C 
2) Copper Busbar 
3) The modules requires symmetrical parallel cable with min length 40m or dU/dt- or sinus filter. 
Table valid for enclosure class IP20 cabinets 

Motor cables: 

EN 60204-1, IEC 60364-5-2/2001 

- PVC insulation 

- 40 °C ambient temperature 

- 70 °C surface temperature 

-



 

Enclosure 
size 

Type 
IL 

[A] 
DC supply terminal] Motor cable terminal 

NXI_0168 5 

FI9 

170 

         PE:  M8 × 25  

NXI_0205 5 205 

NXI_0261 5 261 

NXI_0300 5 300 

NXI_0385 5 

FI10 

385 

PE:  M8 × 25  

NXI_0460 5 460 

NXI_0520 5 520 

NXI_0590 5 

FI12 

590 

PE:  M8 × 25  

NXI_0650 5 650 

NXI_0730 5 730 

NXI_0820 5 820 

NXI_0920 5 920 

NXI_1030 5 1030 

NXI_1150 5 

FI13 

1150 

PE:  M8 × 25  

NXI_1300 5 1300 

NXI_1450 5 1450 

-

8
 x

 4
0
  

1
3
  

35  

16  

38  

17  

6
 x
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38  

17  
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50  
16  
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17  
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50  
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Enclosure 
size 

Type 
IL 

[A] 

Module supply (DC) 

Cu [mm2] 

Motor cable 

 [mm2] 

NXI_0125 6 

FI9 

125 1) 2×(1×24) 
Cu: 3×95+50 
Al: 3×120+70 

NXI_0144 6 144 1) 2×(1×24) 
Cu: 3×95+50 
Al: 3×120+70 

NXI_0170 6 170 1) 2×(1×24) 
Cu: 3×95+50 
Al: 3×120+70 

NXI_0208 6 208 1) 2×(1×24) 
Cu: 3×150+70 

Al: 3×240Al+72Cu 

NXI_0261 6 

FI10 

261 1) 3×(1×24) 
Cu: 3×185+95 

Al: 2×(3×95Al+29Cu) 

NXI_0325 6 325 2) 5×40 
Cu: 2×(3×95+50) 

Al: 2×(3×150Al+41Cu) 

NXI_0385 6 385 2) 5×40 
Cu: 2×(3×120+70) 

Al: 2×(3×185Al+57Cu) 

NXI_0416 6 416 2) 5×40 
Cu: 2×(3×150+70) 

Al: 2×(3×185Al+57Cu) 

NXI_0460 6 

3) FI12 

460 2) 5×40 
Cu: 2×(3×150+70) 

Al: 2×(3×240Al+72Cu) 

NXI_0502 6 502 2) 5×40 
Cu: 2×(3×185+95) 

Al: 2×(3×300Al+88 Cu) 

NXI_0590 6 590 2) 5×40 
Cu: 2×(3×240+120) 

Al: 4×(3×120Al+41Cu) 

NXI_0650 6 650 2) 5×40 
Cu: 4×(3×95+50) 

Al: 4×(3×150Al+41Cu) 

NXI_0750 6 750 2) 5×40 
Cu: 4×(3×120+70) 

Al: 4×(3×150Al+41Cu) 

NXI_0820 6 820 2) 5×40 
Cu: 4×(3×150+70) 

Al: 4×(3×185Al+57Cu) 

NXI_0920 6 

FI13 

920 2) 5×40 
Cu:4x(3x150+70) 

Al:4x(3x240+72Cu) 

NXI_1030 6 1030 2) 5×40 
Cu:4x(3x185+95) 

Al:5x(3x185+57Cu) 

NXI_1180 6 1180 2) 5×40 
Cu:5x(3x185+95) 

Al:6x(3x185+72Cu) 

NXI_1500 6 

3) FI14 

 
2) 5×40 Cu: 2×4×(3×120+70) 

Al: 2×4×(3×150Al+41Cu) 

NXI_1900 6  
2) 5×40 Cu: 2×4x(3x185+95) 

Al: 2×5x(3x185+57Cu) 

NXI_2250 6  
2) 5×40 Cu: 2×5x(3x185+95) 

Al: 2×6x(3x185+72Cu) 

Note:   
1) Flexible conductor. Min. temperature endurance for isolation 70°C 
2) Copper Busbar 
2) 3) The modules requires symmetrical parallel cable with min length 40m or dU/dt- or sinus filter. 
Table valid for enclosure class IP20 cabinets 

Motor cables: 

EN 60204-1, IEC 60364-5-2/2001 

- PVC insulation 

- 40 °C ambient temperature 

- 70 °C surface temperature 

-  



 

Enclosure 
size 

Type 
IL 

[A] 
DC supply terminal Motor cable Terminal 

NXI_0125 6 

FI9 

125 

PE:  M8×25  

NXI_0144 6 144 

NXI_0170 6 170 

NXI_0208 6 208 

NXI_0261 6 

FI10 

261 

PE:  M8×25 

 

NXI_0325 6 325 

NXI_0385 6 385 

NXI_0416 6 416 

NXI_0460 6 

FI12 

460 

PE:  M8×25 

 

NXI_0502 6 502 

NXI_0590 6 590 

NXI_0650 6 650 

NXI_0750 6 750 

NXI_0820 6 820 

NXI_0920 6 

FI13 

920 

PE:  M8×25 

 

NXI_1030 6 1030 

NXI_1180 6 1180 

-

4
0
  

1
3
  

35  

16  

6
 x

 4
0

  

1
3

  

38  

17  

4
0
  

1
3
  

50  

16  
4
0
  

1
3
  

50  

16  

4
0
  

1
3
  

50  

16  

6
 x

 4
0

  

1
3

  

38  

17  

6
 x

 4
0

  

1
3

  

38  

17  

6
 x

 4
0

  

1
3

  

38  

17  



 

 

 
 

 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Distance 

between cables

[m]

Shielded

cable

[m]

0.3 50

1.0 200
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Type Enclos
ure 
size 

DC terminals 

Tightening torque [Nm] 

AC terminals 

Tightening torque [Nm] 

Bolt Ø Min Nom Max Bolt Ø Min Nom Max 

NXI_0168 - 0300 5 

NXI_0125 –0208 6 
FI9 40 45 35 40 45 

NXI_0385 - 0520 5 

NXI_0261 - 0416 6 
FI10 70 75 35 40 45 

NXI_0590 - 1030 5 

NXI_0460 - 0820 6 
FI12 40 45 35 40 45 

NXI_1150 - 1450 5 

NXI_0920 - 1180 6 
FI13 70 75 65 70 75 

NXI_1770 - 2700 5 

NXI_1500 - 2250 6 
FI14 70 75 65 70 75 

-  
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Dotted line indicates the connection with
inverted signal levels

24 V

GND

24 V

GND

U<+48V

I<50mA
+

0(4)/20mA

RL<500

Basic I/O board
NXOPTA1

+10Vref
AIA1+

GND

AIA2+
AIA2-
24Vout
GND

DIA1
DIA2
DIA3
CMA

24Vout

GND

DIB4

DIB5

DIB6
CMB

Iout+

Iout-
DO1

Reference
(voltage)

Reference
(current)

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

PE/GND

-G1
Ext +24VDC

Power Supply

-F1

#6 #7 #6 #7 #6 #7 #6 #7 #6 #7 #6 #7

-F2
1A

gG/ 
Class CC

-Q1
3A

-Q2
3A

-Q3
3A

-Q4
3A

-Q5
3A

-Q6
3A

-F3
1A

gG/ 
Class CC

-F4
1A

gG/ 
Class CC

-F5
1A

gG/ 
Class CC

-F6
1A

gG/ 
Class CC

-F7
1A

gG/ 
Class CC

 

   OPT-A2     OPT-A3

Board OPT-A1
in slot A

Boards OPT-A2 and
OPT-A3 in slot B
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Terminal screw Tightening torque 
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Terminal Signal Technical information 
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+24V

+24V

DIN1

DIN2

DIN3

CMA

DIN1

DIN2

DIN3

CMA
nk6_16

Ground

Ground

Positive logic (+24V is the active signal) =
the input is active when the switch is closed

Negative logic (0V is the active signal) =
the input is active when the switch is closed.
Requires setting of jumper X3 to position
‘CMA/CMB isolated from ground’



 

 
 

 
 



 

WARNING

A    B    C    D

A    B    C    D

A    B    C    D

A    B    C    D

A    B    C    D

A    B    C    D

A    B    C    D

A    B    C    D

A    B    C    D

A    B    C    D

AI1 mode: Voltage input; 0...10V

AI1 mode: Voltage input; 0...10V (differential)

AI1 mode: Voltage input; -10...10V

Jumper block X2:
AI2 mode

AI2 mode : 0...20mA; Current input

AI2 mode: Voltage input; 0...10V

AI2 mode: Voltage input; 0...10V (differential)

AI2 mode: Voltage input; -10...10V

Jumper block X3:
CMA and CMB grounding

CMB connected to GND

CMA connected to GND

CMB isolated from GND

CMA isolated from GND

CMB and CMA
internally connected together,
isolated from GND

= Factory default

Jumper block X6:
AO1 mode

AO1 mode: 0...20mA; Current output

AO1 mode: Voltage output; 0...10V

AI1 mode: 0...20mA; Current input

Jumper block X1:
AI1 mode
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